
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Thursday, 8 August 2024 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 

M32 0TH 

PLEASE NOTE: A link to the meeting can be found below: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM 
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  

 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 

adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 

of the meeting held on 20th June, 2024.  
 

 

 
 

3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 

writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 

submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 8 August 2024 

   
 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   

 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 

at the meeting.  
 

 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   

 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 

for the following applications. 
 

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

113366  475 And 477 Barton Road,Stretford M32 9TA 

113434  World of Pets, Thorley Lane, Timperley WA15 7PJ 

113625  Donnington,32 Grange Road, Bowdon, WA14 
[...]
m or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 

photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 

intend to do this or have any other queries. 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



  PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 20th JUNE, 2024 

 
 PRESENT:  
 

 Councillor Winstanley (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Babar, Cordingley, Eckersley, Hartley (Substitute), Hassan, Leicester 

(Substitute), O’Brien, S. Procter, M. Taylor and Thomas.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  

 Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),   
 Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  

 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Solicitor (Planning and Highways) (Ms. C. Kefford),   
 Democratic Officer (Miss M. Cody).   

 
 APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Deakin, Jerrome, Maitland and 

Minnis. 

 
1.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 

    RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Planning and Development Management 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/2025 be noted. 

 
2.  APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

Members of the Planning and Development Management Committee were asked to 
appoint the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/2025.  

 
 RESOLVED: That the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee be appointed 

comprising the Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition Spokesperson or their nominees. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
 RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference for the Planning and Development 

Management Committee be noted.  
 
4.  MEETING DATES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the scheduled meeting dates for the Planning and Development 
Management Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/2025/2026 be noted. 

 
5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 Councillor Winstanley declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
113085/FUL/24 (Urmston Cricket and Lawn Tennis Club, Moorside Road, Urmston) as 

the family of the speaker in support of the application were known to him.  He confirmed 

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee 

20th June, 2024 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

he would be leaving the room during consideration of this item and in the absence of the 
Vice-Chair asked the Committee to nominate and appoint a Vice-Chair for this item.  

 
6. MINUTES  
 

    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th May, 2024, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
7.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 No questions were submitted. 
 
8. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 

   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
9.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 

 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 112751/FUL/24 - 70 Moss Lane, 

Sale. 

 Demolition of the existing detached dwelling 

and construction of 2 no. detached dwellings, 
with car parking and associated landscaping. 

 
 [Note:  The Chair declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

113085/FUL/24 (below) as the family of the speaker in support of the application were 

known to him.  In the absence of the Vice-Chair he asked the Committee to nominate 
and appoint a Vice-Chair for this item.  Councillor S. Procter was appointed to act as 

Vice-Chair, Councillor Winstanley vacated the chair a
[...]
efore the Committee for decision. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SC38SQQL01T00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SCGB0JQLJ7500
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SDUDZAQLJPZ00


WARD: Lostock & Barton  113366/FUL/24 DEPARTURE: No 

Demolition of existing funeral parlour/bungalow and erection of six dwellings, 
with new dropped kerb access onto Barton Road 

475a and 477 Barton Road, Stretford, Manchester M32 9TA 

APPLICANT:  Barton Brook Limited 
AGENT:    R.A.Fisk and Associates 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

This application is being reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as more than 6 representations contrary to officer recommendation 
have been received.   

SITE 

The application site is located on the south side of Barton Road and is occupied by a 
detached bungalow dwelling, metal clad flat roof storage buildings and a brick built 
pitched roof commercial building. The site is currently vacant and was last occupied as 
a funeral directors approximately two years ago. There is a car park and service yard 
area to the rear and grass areas to the front with low brick boundary wall. Neighbouring 
properties are entirely residential and are bordered by timber fencing and brick walls. To 
the road frontage there is a grass verge and two medium sized trees. There are smaller 
trees within the south west corner of the site and an overgrown area to the east 
boundary. A public footpath passes the east site boundary between Barton Road and 
Norwich Road. There is a site access facing Norwich Road to the south.   

PROPOSAL 

This application seeks full planning permission for demolition of the existing funeral 
palour and bungalow and erection of six dwellings, with new dropped kerb access onto 
Barton Road. 

Specifically four of the dwellings wo
[...]
7

1

45

2

76

2

46

1

1

13

4

6

2

12

8

Chapel
of Rest

44

14

25

86

477

505

A
V

E
N

U
E

Cycle Track

D
A

LT
O

N
 A

V
E

N
U

E

O
L

D
 H

A
L

L
 R

O
A

D

LINCOLN AVENUE

Cycle Track

5

Cycle Track

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

113366/FUL/24

475 And 477 Barton Road, Stretford, M32 9TA

1:1,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 08/08/2024

Trafford Council

29/07/2024

AC0000809316 (2022)

Planning Committee - 8th August 24 29



WARD: Hale Barns and 
Timperley South  

113434/VAR/24 DEPARTURE: No 

Variation of Condition 4 of planning permission ref. 105905/OUT/21 (allowed on 
appeal, reference APP/Q4245/W/22/3306715) to allow for changes to the 
approved plans associated with access. 

World of Pets, Thorley Lane, Timperley, Altrincham, WA15 7PJ. 

APPLICANT: Miller Homes 
AGENT:  NJL Consulting 

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 

The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as more than six letters of objection have been received contrary to 
the Officer recommendation. 

Executive Summary 

The application site comprises approximately 3ha of land contained within the Places 
for Everyone ‘Timperley Wedge’ allocation.  This site, as part of the allocation, is no 
longer within the Green Belt.   The site, whilst vacant, can be accessed from both Wood 
Lane and Thorley Lane. 

Members should note that outline planning permission (105905/OUT/21 for up to 116no. 
residential dwellings with all matters reserved aside from access) was allowed at appeal 
on 22nd February 2023.  The Inspectors full decision to grant planning permission on 
this site is available as an Appendix A to this report. 

Consent is sought for
[...]
ite contribution is necessary, a biodiversity offsetting contribution
towards the creation of new habitats within the Borough.  A legal agreement is
therefore required to secure the above, and this forms part of the recommendation to
committee.

34. Given that permission granted under section 73 takes effect as a new, independent
permission, to carry out the same development as previously permitted subject to
new or amended conditions, decision notices for the grant of such permissions are
required to set out all the conditions required to be imposed on the new permission,
and restate any conditions imposed on the original consent that continue to have
effect. A section 73 application cannot be used to vary the time limit for
implementation, this condition must remain unchanged from the original permission
in terms of the time period for implementation.

35. In addition, condition 4 (Approved Plans) would need to be updated to reflect the
changes to the approved access plan.  An additional condition (condition 5) would
be required to secure the two access plans dependent on the quantum of
development which comes forward on this site as part of any reserved matters
application.

Planning Committee - 8th August 24 42



RECOMMENDATION: 

That Members resolve that they would be MINDED TO GRANT planning permission for 
the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred and 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:- 

(i) To complete a suitable legal agreement under S106 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure:

• The provision of 45% on-site affordable housing comprising:
o A tenure mix of 25% affordable or social rented and 75%

intermediate tenure;

• Nomination rights for on-site affordable housing;

• A financial contribution of £297,036.00 towards education;

• A 10% biodiversity net gain to be delivered either on-site or off-site.

(ii) To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.

(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the
circumstances where a S106 agreement has not been completed within
three months of the resolution to grant planning permission.

That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement that planning 
permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions (unless amended by (ii) 
above): 

Approve subject to conditions: 

1. All applications for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local
Planning Authority not later than 3 years from the date of 22nd February 2023.

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall commence not later than 2 years from
the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved.

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

3. Details of the appearance, landscaping, layout, scale, and access (in part relating
to internal circulation) (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the

Planning Committee - 8th August 24 43



commencement of development and the development shall be carried out as 
approved. 

Reason: The application is granted in outline only under the provisions of Article 
5 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015 and the details of the matters referred to in the condition 
have not been submitted for consideration. 

4. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

- Site Location Plan - Drawing No: L(00)001 Rev.P1.

Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy, JP-P
[...]
uietest time that the equipment would be
operating/in use. Noise measurements and assessments should be compliant

with BS 4142:2014 "Rating industrial noise affecting mixed residential and
industrial areas.

30. The maximum building height for any building within the site shall be two
storeys. This being a maximum of 5.5m measured from ground floor

Ordnance datum points to the underside of eaves and a maximum ridge
height 8.5m from ground floor level datum.

End of Schedule 

Planning Committee - 8th August 24 78

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


E

E

E

E

E

E

E
6

2

5
1

7

4

3

Farm

83

1
7

58

2
4

16

95

3a

2
2

74

21
85

68

70

1
2

15

66

25

14

89

76

93

10

Clay Lane Nursery

11

34.7m

35.7m

41.1m

38.7m

11

61

Clay Lane Nursery

1

1

2

5

5

2

7

1

1

2

2

3

Green Lane

78
84

2
3

82

56

26

Timperley Brook

37.7m

36.0m

41.2mLB

129

120

13
0

12
4

125

101

123

12
3

Sta

11
3

113

G
R

E
E

N
 L

A
N

E

GVC

WOOD LANE

THE PADDOCK

TH
O

R
LE

Y
 L

A
N

E

TCB

Sewage

1 to 20

El Sub

Ppg Sta

F
o

u
n

ta
in

W
H

IT
E

G
A

T
E

S
 C

L
O

S
E

El Sub Sta

Thorley Lane

Delahayes Lodge

L
A

U
R

E
L

 D
R

IV
E

G
R

E
E

N
 L

A
N

E
 N

O
R

T
H

Ward Bdy

W
O

O
D

 M
O

U
N

T

Farm

2

1

5

15

14

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

113434/VAR/24

World of Pets, Thorley Lane,Timperley, WA15 7PJ

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 08/08/2024

Trafford Council

29/07/2024

AC0000809316 (2022)

Planning Committee - 8th August 24 79



WARD: Bowdon  113625/HHA/24 DEPARTURE: No 

Demolition of attached garage and erection of single storey side extension, 
raised rear patio, enlarged rear lightwell and associated external alterations 
including roof lights, replacement of timber windows with uPVC windows to all 
elevations, render to part of rear elevation, new vehicular access gate and 
reinstatement of gateposts in a different position (in connection with widening 
of vehicular access) (part retrospective). 

Donnington, 32 Grange Road, Bowdon, Altrincham, WA14 3EE 

APPLICANT:  Mr Eckersley 
AGENT:   Cube Design Solutions 

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee because the applicant is an elected Member. 

SITE 

The application site comprises a two storey, late 19th/early 20th century semi-detached 
dwellinghouse with front parking and a garden to the rear, located on the western side 
of Grange Road – a residential street within Bowdon. The house has a two storey front 
gable projecting perpendicular from a gable roof with bay windows at the ground and 
first floor levels within the principal elevation. An attached garage exists to the north 
side of the application property. There is additionally a boundary hedge and an open 
access driveway to the front of the site. 

The property lies within the Bowdon Conservation Area and is identified as a positive 
contributor, and is therefore also considered to be a Non-Designated Heritage Asset. 
The property falls within Character Zone C – characterised as ‘early Victorian 
expansion’. Surrounding properties are generally of a similar age, construction and 
character. 

The application property and other properties on the west side of Grange Road were 
taken into the Conservation Area in 2016 as part of boundary extension B. It is likely 
that some development may have occurred in this area prior to the area’s adoption into 
the Conservation Area that would now be considered to have a harmful impact on the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area. 

PROPOSAL 

The application is seeking planning permission for the demolition of the attached garage 
and its replacement with a single storey side extension, raised rear patio, enlarged rear 
lightwell and associated external alterations including roof lights, replacement of timber 

Planning Committee - 8th August 24 80



 

 
 

windows with uPVC windows to all elevations, render to part of the rear elevation and 
re-positioning of the original stone gateposts (in connection with widening of vehicular 
access) and new vehicular access gates. 
 
Members will recall that a previous application Ref. 111870/HHA/23 was refused 
planning permission at the 15th February 2024 meeting of the Planning Committee. It is 
to be noted that the previous decision was not appealed against. The current proposal 
is largely unchanged, with the revised application seeing the following changes now 
proposed: 
 

• Replacement of previously proposed wrought iron sliding gate (maximum height 
of 1m) with a pair of side hung timber gates (maximum height of 2m). 

• Reduction in the width of the previously proposed vehicular access opening by 
0.7m (measured between the hedge on either side) - 1.4m increase in width 
compared with the access prior to works commencing. 

• Addition of render to part of the rear elevation 

• Omission of the boundary wall in front of the hedge adjacent to Grange Road 
 
As reported in the previous application at the time of the case offer’s site visit, it was 
noted that a number of the proposed works had commenced. In particular, the 
replacement of the dwelling’s timber windows with uPVC windows had already taken 
place, together with the widening of the site’s vehicular access and excavation works to 
the rear elevation of the property. 
 
Background: 
 
During the application process, officers reiterated their concerns and provided further 
comments in relation to the proposals. On the 15th July, the applicant was provided with 
an opportunity to amend the application by omitting all of the unacceptable aspects of 
the proposal (leaving only the demolition of the existing g
[...]
 – Historic Environment  
 
OTHER LOCAL POLICY DOCUMENTS 

SPD3 – Parking Standards and Design 
SPD4 – A guide for Designing House Extensions and Alterations 
SPD5.9 – Bowdon Conservation Area Appraisal (July 2016) 
SPD5.9a – Bowdon Conservation Area Management Plan (July 2016) 
 
PROPOSALS MAP NOTATION 

Bowdon Conservation Area 
 
PRINCIPAL RELEVANT REVISED UDP POLICIES/PROPOSALS 

ENV21 – Development in Conservation Areas 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 

The DLUHC published the latest version of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) in December 2023.  The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 

 
DLUHC published the National Planning Practice Guidance on 6 March 2014, and was 
last updated on 25th August 2022. The NPPG will be referred to as appropriate in the 
report. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
111870/HHA/23. Demolition of attached garage and erection of single storey side 
extension, raised rear patio, enlarged rear lightwell and associated external alterations 
including roof lights, replacement of timber windows with uPVC windows to all 
elevations, demolition of gateposts (in connection with widening of vehicular access with 
new vehicular access gate and reinstatement of re-sized gateposts in a different 
position) (part retrospective). Refusal. 19/02/2024. 
 

Reason(s) for refusal: 
 
1. The proposed development, by reason of the demolition of the original stone 

gate posts and the widening of the vehicular access and the alterations to the 
windows on the front (east) elevation including the design and materials of the 
new windows and the loss of historic fabric, would result in an incongruous 
and unsympathetic form of development that would harm the character of the 
positive contributor, the street scene and the surrounding area. The 

Planning Committee - 8th August 24 83



 

 
 

development would therefore cause "less than substantial" harm to the 
chara
[...]
ge Road, Bowdon, WA14 3EE

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 08/08/2024

Trafford Council

29/07/2024

AC0000809316 (2022)

Planning Committee - 8th August 24 102



WARD: Stretford & Humphrey Park  107558/FUL/22 & 103844/HYB/21 

 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 – SECTION 247 PROPOSED 
STOPPING UP OF 5 NO. IRREGULAR SHAPED AREAS OF HIGHWAY TO THE 

SOUTH OF KINGSWAY, 1 NO. TRIANGULAR SHAPED AREA OF HIGHWAY TO 
THE SOUTH OF KINGSWAY, AND 1 NO. IRREGULAR SHAPED AREA OF 

HIGHWAY TO THE WEST OF CHESTER ROAD AND INCLUDING A LENGTH OF 
CHAPEL LANE  

 

CHAPEL LANE - INCORRECT USE OF ROAD NAME: 

The irregular shaped area of land to the west of Chester Road incorrectly refers to the 

inclusion of a length of Chapel Lane; the length of road in question being unnamed. The 
National Casework Officer has confirmed that should the Order be made, the 
description of the stopping up area and plan will be updated. The hatched area of 

highway land shown on the plan marked 6, and the OS grid references are, however, 
correct.   

As such, should members of the Committee raise no objection to the Order, the order, 
schedule, and public notice will be amended to replace ‘Chapel Lane’ with ‘unnamed 
road running adjacent to the northeast side of St Matthews Church’. The label 

‘Chapel Lane’ shown on the plan will be removed. 

 

OS GRID REFERENCES:  

1. E:379330 N:394360 
2. E:379388 N:394375 

3. E:379478 N:394414 
4. E:379507 N:394423 

5. E:379507 N:394423 
6. E:379519 N:394191 
7. E:379525 N:394428 

Highway proposed to be stopped up under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 to enable development to be carried out in accordance with the Planning 

Permission deemed to be granted by Trafford Council, under references 
107558/FUL/22 and 103844/HYB/21. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

THAT NO OBJECTION BE RAISED SUBJECT TO THE ORDER, SCHEDULE, AND 

PUBLIC NOTICE BEING AMENDED TO REPLACE ‘CHAPEL LANE’ WITH 
‘UNNAMED ROAD RUNNING ADJACENT TO THE NORTHEAST SIDE OF ST 
MATTHEWS CHURCH’. 

 
  

Agenda Item 7



SITE 

The stopping up is to facilitate the construction of the proposed development as 
permitted by Trafford Council, under references 107558/FUL/22 and 103844/HYB/21. 

 

PROPOSAL 

The Department for Transport has advised the Council (the Local Highway Authority for 

the area of highway referred to and therefore a statutory consultee) of an application 
made to the Secretary of State for Transport under S247 of the Town & Country 

Planning Act 1990 to stop up 5 no. irregular shaped areas of highway to the south of 
Kingsway, 1 no. triangular shaped area of highway to the south of Kingsway, and 1 no. 

irregular shaped area of highway to the west of Chester Road and including a length 

of Chapel Lane as described below in the Schedule and shown on the applicant’s plan 

(copy attached ref  NATTRAN/NW/S247/5720). The St Matthews Church right of access 
is maintained in accordance with the current arrangements. 
 
The National Casework officer has confirmed that should the Order be made, the 
description shown will be amended to replace ‘Chapel Lane’ with ‘unnamed road 

running adjacent to the northeast side of St Matthews Church’. 

 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The stopping up, if approved, will be authorised only to enable the development to be 
carried out in accordance with the planning permission deemed to be granted by 

Trafford Council, under references 107558/FUL/22 and 103844/HYB/21. 

THE SCHEDULE 

The highways to be stopped up are at Stretford in the Metropolitan Borough of Trafford, 

shown on the plan as:  

1. An irregular shaped area of highway to the south of Kingsway. Commencing at grid 

reference E:379330 N:394360, it extends in a northerly direction for a maximum 
distance of 6.3 metres.  It has a maximum width of 40 metres.  It is marked 1 on the 
plan.  

2. An irregular shaped area of highway to the south of Kingsway. Commencing at grid 
reference E:379388 N:394375, it extends in a north easterly direction for a 

maximum distance of 38.9 metres.  It has a maximum width of 12.5 metres.  It is 
marked 2 on the plan.  

3. An irregular shaped area of highway to the south of Kingsway. Commencing at grid 

reference E:379478 N:394414, it extends in a north easterly direction for a 
maximum distance of 21.8 metres.  It has a maximum width of 0.6 metres.  It is 

marked 3 on the plan.  

4. An irregular shaped area of highway to the south of Kingsway. Commencing at grid 
reference E:379507 N:394423, it extends in a north easterly direction for a 

maximum distance of 4 metres.  It has a maximum width of 4 metres.  It is marked 4 
on the plan.   

5. An irregular shaped area of highway to the south of Kingsway. Commencing at grid 
reference E:379507 N:394423, it extends in an easterly direction for a maximum 
distance of 4.6 metres.  It has a maximum width of 0.9 metres.  It is marked 5 on 

the plan.  



6. An irregular shaped area of highway to the west of Chester Road and including a 
length of Chapel Lane.  Commencing at grid reference E:379519 N:394191, it 

extends in a north westerly direction for a maximum distance of 43.93 metres.  It 
has a maximum width of 15 metres.  It is marked 6 on the plan.  

The National Casework Office has confirmed that should the Order be made, 
the description shown will be amended to replace ‘Chapel Lane’ with 

‘unnamed road running adjacent to the northeast side of St Matthews Church  

7. A triangular shaped area of highway to the south of Kingsway. Commencing at grid 
reference E:379525 N:394428, it extends in a westerly direction for 0.771 metres.  It 

has a maximum width of 0.695 metres.  It is marked 7 on the plan. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The recommendation is that the Committee raise no objection to this application for 

stopping up the area of highway as shown on the attached plan, subject to the order, 
schedule, and public notice being amended to replace ‘Chapel Lane’ with ‘unnamed 

road running adjacent to the northeast side of St Matthews Church, as confirmed by the 
National Casework Officer. 
 

 

Public Notice: NATTRAN/NW/S247/5720 

Draft Order: NATTRAN/NW/S247/5720 

 



Plan 

 


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 6 - Applications for permission to develop etc
	113366D
	113366P
	113434D
	113434 - World of Pets FINAL
	113434 - World of Pets - Appendix A

	113434P
	113625D
	113625P


	7 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - SECTION 247 PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF 5 NO. IRREGULAR SHAPED AREAS OF HIGHWAY TO THE SOUTH OF KINGSWAY, 1 NO. TRIANGULAR SHAPED AREA OF HIGHWAY TO THE SOUTH OF KINGSWAY, AND 1 NO. IRREGULAR SHAPED AREA OF HIGHWAY TO THE WEST OF CHESTER ROAD AND INCLUDING A LENGTH OF CHAPEL LANE





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

8th AUGUST, 2024 
 
PRESENT:  

 

Councillor Winstanley (In the Chair),  

Councillors Babar, Butt (Substitute), Cordingley, Hassan, Jerrome, Maitland, 
Minnis, O’Brien, K. Procter (Substitute), S. Procter, M. Taylor and Thomas.  
 

In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),   
Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes),  

Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
Senior Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Ms. E. Hendren), 
Planning Solicitor (Locum) (Ms. R. Anugwom),  

Democratic Officer (Miss M Cody).  
 
APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Deakin and Eckersley.  

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Jerrome declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
113625/HHA/24 (Donnington, 32 Grange Road, Bowdon) as he is an 

acquaintance of a resident who lives close by to the site and they have discussed 
the application. He confirmed he would be leaving the room during consideration 

of this item. 
 

11. MINUTES  

 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June, 2024, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

12. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were submitted. 

 
13. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 

be determined by the Committee.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
8 August 2024 

 
 

 
2 

14. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  

 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and to 

any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 113366/FUL/24 – 475 and 477 Barton 
Road, Stretford.  

 Demolition of existing funeral 
parlour/bungalow and erection of six 

dwellings, with new dropped kerb access 
onto Barton Road. 

 
15. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 113434/VAR/24 - WORLD OF 

PETS, THORLEY LANE, TIMPERLEY  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 

application for the variation of Condition 4 of planning permission ref. 
105905/OUT/21 (allowed on appeal, reference APP/Q4245/W/22/3306715) to 
allow for changes to the approved plans associated with access. 

 
  RESOLVED: That Members are minded to grant planning permission for 

the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be 
deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as 
follows: 

 
(i)   To complete a suitable Legal Agreement under S106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure:  

 The provision of 45% on-site affordable housing comprising: 

 A tenure mix of 25% affordable or social rented and 75% 

intermediate tenure.  

 Nomination rights for on-site affordable housing.  

 A financial contribution of £297,036.00 towards education.  

 A 10% biodiversity net gain to be delivered either on-site or off-site.  

 
(ii)   To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.  

 
(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where a S106 Agreement has not been completed within 

three months of the resolution to grant planning permission.  
 

(iv) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined (unless amended by (ii) above).  

 
16. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - 113625/HHA/24 - 

DONNINGTON, 32 GRANGE ROAD, BOWDON  

 
[Note: Councillor Jerrome declared and Personal and Prejudicial Interest in this 

application and left the room during consideration of the item.]  



Planning and Development Management Committee  
8 August 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of attached garage and 
erection of single storey side extension, raised rear patio, enlarged rear lightwell 

and associated external alterations including roof lights, replacement of timber 
windows with uPVC windows to all elevations, render to part of rear elevation, new 

vehicular access gate and reinstatement of gateposts in a different position (in 
connection with widening of vehicular access) (part retrospective). 
 

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted.  
 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
  RESOLVED: That planning permission be refused for the reasons now 

determined.  
 

17. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - SECTION 247 PROPOSED 
STOPPING UP OF 5 NO. IRREGULAR SHAPED AREAS OF HIGHWAY TO 
THE SOUTH OF KINGSWAY, 1 NO. TRIANGULAR SHAPED AREA OF 

HIGHWAY TO THE SOUTH OF KINGSWAY, AND 1 NO. IRREGULAR SHAPED 
AREA OF HIGHWAY TO THE WEST OF CHESTER ROAD AND INCLUDING A 

LENGTH OF CHAPEL LANE  

 
A report was submitted advising Members of an Application made to the Secretary 

of State for Transport under S247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
stop up 5 no. irregular shaped areas of highway to the south of Kingsway, 1 no. 

triangular shaped area of highway to the south of Kingsway and 1 no. irregular 
shaped area of highway to the west of Chester Road and including a length of 
Chapel Lane (the National Casework Officer confirmed that should the Order be 

made, the description shown will be amended to replace ‘Chapel Lane’ with 
‘unnamed road running adjacent to the northeast side of St Matthews Church’).  

The stopping up will enable development to be carried out in accordance with 
planning permission granted under reference numbers 107558/FUL/22 and 
103844/HYB/21.  

 
 RESOLVED:  That no objection be raised to the Application subject to the 

order, schedule, and public notice being amended to replace ‘Chapel 
Lane’ with ‘unnamed road running adjacent to the northeast side of St 
Matthews Church’, as confirmed by the National Casework Officer. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.42 pm.  

 
 


